
 
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Pensions Sub-Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Wednesday 16 March 2016 
7.00 pm 

 
Committee Room 3 - Hammersmith Town Hall 

 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Administration: Opposition: 

Councillor Iain Cassidy 
Councillor PJ Murphy 
Councillor Guy Vincent 
 

Councillor Michael Adam 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: Ibrahim Ibrahim 

Assistant Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2075 
 E-mail: ibrahim.ibrahim@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend. A loop system for hearing impairment 
is provided, along with disabled access to the building. 
 
 

Date Issued: 
 

08 March 2016 
 

 
 

http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy/Committee_reports_minutes_and_agendas/Current_Committees/Homepage.asp
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Pensions Sub-Committee 
Agenda 

 
16 March 2016 

 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  1 - 7 

 (a) To approve as an accurate record and the Chair to sign the minutes 
of the meeting held on 25 November 2015. 
 
(b) To note the outstanding actions. 
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST*  

   

4.   PENSIONS QUARTERLY UPDATE  8 - 56 

 This report presents the Pension Fund quarterly update pack for the 
quarter ending 31 December 2015. 
 

 

5.   REVIEW OF KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS POLICY  57 - 60 

 This report sets out the area’s Members have highlighted for future 
training and seeks Members’ views on the format and timing of future 
training sessions, as well as feedback on the training provided to date. 
 

 

6.   ASSET POOLING AND LONDON CIV  61 - 134 

 This report presents an update on London Collective Investment Vehicle 
(CIV) and asks Members’ to consider a transfer of assets. 
 

 

7.   REVIEW OF TRANSITION FROM MFS TO LGIM  135 - 137 

 This report reviews the decision to transfer assets to a global passive 
equity mandate with Legal & General Investment Management (LGIM). 
 

 

8.   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING   

 22 June 2016. 
 

 

9.   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS   

 The Committee is invited to resolve, under Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items of business, on 
the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 

 



10.   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  138 - 140 

 To approve as an accurate record and the Chair to sign the minutes of 
the exempt discussion at the meeting held on 25 November 2015. 
 

 

11.   ASSET POOLING AND LONDON CIV  141 - 146 

 This report presents an update on London Collective Investment Vehicle 
(CIV) and asks Members’ to consider a transfer of assets. 
 
This item is in addition to agenda item 6 as it contains exempt information.  

 

 

12.   REVIEW OF TRANSITION FROM MFS TO LGIM  147 - 153 

 This report reviews the decision to transfer assets to a global passive 
equity mandate with Legal & General Investment Management (LGIM). 
 
This item is in addition to agenda item 7 as it contains exempt information.  

 

 

13.   PENSION FUND INVESTMENT STRATEGY  154 - 165 

 This report presents the current asset allocation and asks Members’ to 
consider the Pension Fund Investment Strategy.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

*If a Committee member has any prejudicial or personal interest in a particular item they 
should declare the existence and nature of the interest at the commencement of the 
consideration of that item or as soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in attendance and speak, any 
Councillor with a prejudicial interest may also make representations, give evidence or 
answer questions about the matter. The Councillor must then withdraw immediately from 
the meeting before the matter is discussed and any vote taken unless a dispensation has 
been obtained from the Standards Committee.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance, then 
the Councillor with a prejudicial interest should withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter 
is under consideration unless the disability has been removed by the Standards Committee. 



 
 

 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Pensions Sub-
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Wednesday 25 November 2015 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Michael Adam, Iain Cassidy (Chair), PJ Murphy 
and Guy Vincent. 
 
Other members: Councillor Rory Vaughan. 
 
Officers: Ibrahim Ibrahim (Assistant Committee Coordinator), Neil Sellstrom 
(Interim Head for Pensions Shared Service) and Nicola Webb (Pension Fund 
Officer). 
 
External: Alistair Sutherland (Deloitte). 

 
29. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – 
 
THAT, the minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2015 were agreed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

30. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

32. PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE PACK  
 
The Committee received an update on the Pension Fund for the quarter 
ending 30 September 2015. 
 
Pension Fund Risk Register 
 
David Coates (Interim Payroll Manager) provided the Committee an update 
on the Council’s transition from Capita to Surrey County Council (SCC), as 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

the Local Government Pension Administration Service provider. It was noted 
that there were no administration performance indicators available for this 
quarter, as SCC had been provided a three month ‘settling in’ period from 1 
September 2015. Performance indicators would be available from January 
2016. 
 
Members were informed that that the pension client team had identified a 
number of data deficiencies in the data inherited from Capita and that the 
Client Team were meeting with SCC on a regular basis to address these 
issues. In addition, shortfalls in the quality of data inherited data were being 
raised with Capita to determine the cause and identify what measures could 
be put in place to rectify these deficiencies. Members were additionally 
informed that as a result of the data deficiencies, the Client Team were taking 
considerably longer to calculate the data although no additional staffing 
resources had been required at this stage. 
 
Members were concerned of the impact on scheme members and felt that it 
would be appropriate to write to scheme members outlining the issues 
identified. However, David Coates felt that this would cause unnecessary 
concern as the client team did not understand the fully understand all of the 
issues at this time. It was noted that a plan had been put in place and it was 
expected that all data anomalies would be identified by December 2015. 
Members requested an update once the full extent of the problems were fully 
understood, prior to the next meeting of the Pensions Sub-Committee. 
 

ACTION: David Coates 
 

Pooling of Investments 
 
Neil Sellstrom (Interim Head of Pensions Shared Service) drew Members 
attention to page 60 – 73; appendix 7 of the report, which provided further 
information about the consultation on pooling of LGPS investments. It was 
noted that the consultation document had been issued earlier on 25 
November 2015 and that this would be circulated to Members. 
 

ACTION: Neil Sellstrom  
 
Deloitte Quarterly Report 
 
Alistair Sutherland (Deloitte) provided the Committee an update on the 
investment performance as outlined on pages 13 – 37; appendix 2 of the 
report. It was reported that Ruffer (Absolute Return) had underperformed its 
target by 5.6% over the quarter, net of fees and that it was marginally behind 
its target over the one year period to 30 September 2015 by 0.1%, net of 
fees. Members requested an update on the performance of the fund for 
October 2015, as these figures were not currently available. 
 

ACTION: Nicola Webb 
 
Majedie (UK Equity) performed negatively over the quarter, underperforming 
the FTSE All Share by 1.0% although Majedie remains ahead of the 
benchmark and target over the three years to 30 September 2015 by 6.3% 

Page 2



 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

p.a. and 4.3% p.a. respectively. It was additionally noted that Majedie were 
having ongoing discussions with the London CIV (Collective Investment 
Vehicle) regarding its products, specifically the UK Equity Strategy.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
THAT, the report be noted.  
 

33. PENSIONS BOARD AND TRAINING UPDATE  
 
Nicola Webb drew Members attention to the training dates that had been 
arranged for November 2015. It was noted that once these sessions had 
been delivered, Members of both the Pensions Sub-Committee and Pensions 
Board would be asked to complete the knowledge and skills self-assessment 
form in the policy statement to enable further training needs. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
THAT, the report be noted. 
 

34. PENSION FUND LONG TERM CASHFLOW  
 
Nicola Webb introduced the report, which was in addition to the quarterly 
update pack as outlined from pages 9 – 80, of the report. It was reported that 
the cash in the sterling liquidity fund was forecast to be sufficient to meet the 
cashflow needs, including drawdowns in the Fund’s infrastructure investment, 
until March 2017. However, there would be an interim period between 2017 
and 2021, which would require funding. It was agreed that a further report on 
the longer term position would be presented to the Sub-Committee by 
December 2016, to consider the forecast and propose a strategy for the 
period 2017 to 2021.  

 
RESOLVED –  
 
THAT, the report be noted. 
 

35. SCHEME ADVISORY BOARD KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
The Committee received a report on the Scheme Advisory Board, which had 
developed a number of key performance indicators that enable it to identify 
any LGPS Funds causing concern. Neil Sellstrom confirmed that the 
indicators had been completed in response to the Scheme Advisory Board 
and that a summary of responses from all 89 Funds would be published in 
early 2016.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
THAT, the report be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 3



 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

36. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 
16 March 2016. 
 

37. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
The Chair requested for any members of the public and press to leave the 
meeting room, as all the public reports had been heard and the Committee 
were then moving onto exempt items. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
THAT, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the 
following items of business, on the grounds that they contain the likely 
disclosure of exempt information, as defined by paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A 
of the said Act and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

38. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
THAT, the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2015 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

39. PASSIVE EQUITY INVESTMENT  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
THAT, the report be noted.  
 

40. INVESTMENT STRATEGY  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
THAT, the report be noted. 

 
Meeting started: 7:00pm 
Meeting ended: 9:00pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 

Contact officer: Ibrahim Ibrahim 
Assistant Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2075 
 E-mail: ibrahim.ibrahim@lbhf.gov.uk 

 

Page 4



Pensions Sub-Committee – 2015/16 Action Tracker 

 

 

 

Meeting Item and Minute 
number 

Action 
 

Lead Officer Completion  
Status 

 
2015/16 Action Tracker 

 

24 June 2015 Pension Fund Quarterly 
Update Pack (5) 

Nicola Webb to propose a strategy to resolve the expected 
negative cash flow position in Q3.  
 

Nicola Webb Yes 

24 June 2015 Pension Fund Quarterly 
Update Pack (5) 

Nicola Webb to raise Members concerns with Debbie Morris 
regarding the Council’s transition to SCC in respect of the data 
transfer and pensions payroll. In response, Debbie Morris 
agreed to provide a written update to the Sub-Committee. 
 

Debbie Morris Yes 

24 June 2015 Pension Fund Quarterly 
Update Pack (5) 

Nicola Webb to seek clarification from the Fund Actuary 
regarding suggestions that a higher contribution rate would be 
required.  
 

Nicola Webb Yes 

24 June 2015 Knowledge and Skills 
Policy (7) 

Nicola Webb to provide a detailed knowledge and skills self-
assessment form for Members 

Nicola Webb Yes 

24 June 2015 
 

Knowledge and Skills 
Policy (7) 

Nicola Webb to arrange a joint meeting of Members from the 
Pensions Sub-Committee and Pensions Board. 

Nicola Webb Yes 

24 June 2015 Investment Strategy 
Next Steps (14) 

David Hodgkinson to
[...]
uld trigger a review 
of the Fund. 

Failure to find suitable investments within the initial two year funding 
period. 

1 

Standard 
Life 

Long Lease 
Property 

Richard Marshall leaving the business or ceasing to be actively 
involved in the Fund without having gone through an appropriate hand-
over. 

A build up within the Fund of holdings with remaining lease lengths 
around 10 years. 

1 

Majedie  

Business 

Majedie continues to see steady growth in the Global Equity and Focus Funds which have AUM of $52m and $26m 

respectively as at 31 December 2015.  

Majedie has been investing internally in its client management system and a “Hive” project to encourage closer ties 

within the investment teams. 

Majedie is having discussions with the London CIV regarding its products, specifically the UK Equity Strategy, 

which 3 of the London Boroughs invest in. Majedie is open to making the Fund available through the CIV, 

assuming it can agree terms which will benefit the current London LGPS investors although negotiations are still 

ongoing at this stage. 

Personnel 

There were 2 new joiners over the quarter (James Dudgeon in the US Equity team, and Emily Barnard in the UK 

Income team) although the team managing the UK Equity Fund remains unchanged. 

Deloitte view – We continue to rate Majedie positively for its UK equity capabilities. 

Page 20



 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham Pension Fund – Investment Performance Report to 31 December 2015    10 

LGIM 

Business 

As at 30 September 2015, Legal & General Investment Management (“Legal & General”) had total assets under 

management of c. £717bn (including derivative overlays and advisory assets). As at 30 September, the AUM on 

equity amounted to c. £296bn. 

Personnel 

There were no personnel changes over the fourth quarter of 2015. The transitioning of Ali Toutounchi’s 

responsibilities was completed during the quarter. 

Deloitte View: We continue to rate Legal & General positively for
[...]
e Property 

Business 

The Fund’s assets under management increased slightly to £1.61bn over the fourth quarter following positive 

performance, with no significant inflows or outflows over the quarter. 

In relation to our previous concerns about the Fund’s supermarket exposure, there was an arbitration on rent for a 

Sainsburys (Southport) asset. Despite expectations that rent would increase by 13%, the arbitrators imposed no 

increase in rent, bringing the value of the individual asset down by c. 10%. While the supermarket sector as a 

whole contributed negatively over the fourth quarter there were positive contributions from some of the Fund’s 

Tesco and Aldi holdings 

Personnel 

There were no changes to the team over the quarter with Richard Marshall, the lead portfolio manager, having now 

relocated to London. 

Deloitte View: We rate SLI positively for its long lease property capabilities and continue to monitor the 

supermarket exposure within the Long Lease Property Fund 

 

Page 22



 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham Pension Fund – Investment Performance Report to 31 December 2015    12 

5 Majedie – UK Equity 

Majedie was appointed to manage an actively managed segregated UK equity portfolio.  The manager’s 

remuneration is a combination of a tiered fixed fee, based on the value of assets and a performance related fee of 

20% of the outperformance which is payable when the excess return over the FTSE All Share +2% p.a. target 

benchmark over a rolling three year period. The investment with Majedie comprises a combination of the UK Equity 

Fund (no more than 30%), the UK Focus Fund and a holding in Majedie’s long/short equity fund, Tortoise (no more 

than 10%). 

UK equity – Investment Performance to 31 December 2015 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: Northern Trust 

(1) Estimated by Deloitte 

 

 

The UK Equity fund returned 1.4% over the quarter, underperforming the FTSE All Share by 2.6%. The UK Focus 

Fund, which comprises Majedie’s highest conviction ideas also underperformed over the quarter, returning 0.4%. 

The Tortoise Fund also contributed to poor performance, returning -3.1% over the quarter. Majedie remains ahead 

of target over the three and five year periods by 4.0% p.a. and 4.3% p.a. respectively. 

Majedie has suffered from stock specific calls in the supermarket and banking sectors. However the manager 

remains confident in the selections and attributes short term underperformance to market timing. Majedie still has 

high conviction in all of its positions and, in many cases, has used recent market falls to increase exposure to 

certain stocks. 

-5%

-4%

-3%

-2%

-1%

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

6%

7%

8%

-5%

-4%

-3%

-2%

-1%

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

6%

7%

8%

Q4 15Q3 15Q2 15Q1 15Q4 14Q3 14Q2 14Q1 14Q4 13Q3 13Q2 13Q1 13

Majedie UK Equity

Quarterly Excess Return 3 Year Rolling Excess Return

Q
u

a
r
te

r
ly

 E
x
c
e
s
s
 R

e
tu

r
n

 
E
x
c
e
s
s
 R

e
tu

r
n

 

 Last Quarter 

(%) 

One Year  

(%) 

Two Years 

 (% p.a.)(1) 

Three Years  

(% p.a.) 

Five Years 

 (% p.a.) 

Majedie – Gross of fees 1.1 0.2 3.0 11.7 10.7 

Net of fees(1) 1.0 -0.2 2.6 11.3 10.3 

Benchmark 3.9 0.9 1.1 7.3 6.0 

Target 4.4 2.9 3.1 9.3 8.0 

Net performance relative to 
Benchmark 

-2.9 -1.1 1.6 4.0 4.3 

Page 23



 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham Pension Fund – Investment Performance Report to 31 December 2015    13 

6 Legal and General – Global Equity 

Legal and General Investment Manager (“LGIM”) was appointed to manage a global equity portfolio with the 

objective of replicating the performance of the FTSE All World Index benchmark. The manager is remunerated on a 

tiered fixed fee based on the value of assets. 

Global Equity – Investment Performance to 31 December 2015 

Source: Legal and General. 

(1) The Committee have decided to hold the Emerging Market allocation in cash until the launch of the London CIV to save on transaction 
costs. 

[...]
 to the Pension Fund. 
 
 

3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. The agreement of this delegation will allow officers, in consultation with the Chair, 
to proceed with the transfer of assets to the London CIV between meetings and 
secure fee savings at the earliest opportunity. 
 
 

4. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  

4.1. On 7th April 2014 Cabinet agreed that Hammersmith and Fulham Council be a 
shareholder in the Authorised Contractual Scheme (ACS) Operator set up to run 
the London LGPS Collective Investment Vehicle (London CIV).  It was also 
agreed that the Chair of the Audit, Pensions and Standards Committee be 
appointed to the Pensions Joint Committee of elected members responsible for 
overseeing the London CIV. 
 

4.2. An update on progress with the London CIV was reported to the Pensions sub-
committee on 9th September 2015.  At that meeting it was agreed that the Fund 
would invest £150,000 in the CIV to meet regulatory capital requirements and this 
investment was made in November 2015.  It was also agreed that a further 
£25,000 contribution be made to the set up costs, taking the total contribution to 
£75,000.  This was paid in October 2015. 

 
4.3. On 25th November 2015 the Government published two consultation documents 

in which it confirmed its intention to require LGPS funds in England and Wales to 
form pools of assets of approximately £25bn with the purpose of saving 
investment management costs, improving performance and facilitating a greater 
investment in infrastructure.  A response was required by 19th February 2016 on 
initial plans for pooling either individually or collectively, with a more detailed plan 
to follow by 15th July 2016. 

 
4.4. Alongside the consultation on pooling, the Government published draft revised 

investment regulations for consultation.  The aim of the proposed regulations is to 
ensure the regulatory framework allows pooling to take place.  The proposals 
give wide intervention powers to the Government to enforce 
[...]
 be 
applied to all.  It can be seen that moving to the London CIV platform is expected 
to save Hammersmith and Fulham £31k per annum.  

 
5.7 When the sub-committee agreed to appoint Legal & General Investment 

Management (LGIM) to manage the passive equities for the Fund, it was 
anticipated they would be transferred to the London CIV and the fee level 
currently payable is on the basis that the transfer of Hammersmith and Fulham’s 
assets happens as soon as it is possible.  The current expected date for this 
transfer is June 2016. The sub-committee is asked to agree the proposed 
delegation set out in section 2 to allow officers to progress the transfer of the 
Ruffer and LGIM assets as soon as it is possible.   

 
 

6. OPTIONS AND ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS  

6.1. As Hammersmith and Fulham are already shareholders of the London CIV, have 
contributed to the set up costs and invested regulatory capital, it is appropriate for 
the Fund to pool assets in the London CIV.  Although there are seven other pools 
being suggested nationally at this stage, no other pool is as advanced in terms of 
being able to take on assets and achieve fee savings.  As a founding shareholder 
of the London CIV, Hammersmith and Fulham have the opportunity to influence 
the future direction through the Joint Committee the Chair of the Pensions sub-
committee sits on.  It is not clear that this influence would be possible outside the 
London CIV.  Although developments will be monitored as the other pools 
develop, it is believed the London CIV is the best option for Hammersmith and 
Fulham. 

 
 
7. CONSULTATION 

7.1. Not applicable. 
 

8. EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 

8.1. Not applicable. 
 

9. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Page 64



9.1. None. 
 

10. FINANCIAL AND RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS 

10.1. The savings from transferring the assets managed by Ruffer to the London CIV 
are expected to be £31k per annum.  No additional saving is expected from 
transferring the LGIM assets, as they already charge
[...]
t of transition was £52.9k which is significantly below LGIM’s initial estimate of 
£178k due to in-specie transfers and the crossing of stocks, which avoided 
transaction costs. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. That the report is noted. 
 

3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. Not applicable. 
 

Page 135

Agenda Item 7



4. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  
4.1. As reported to the sub-committee on 25th November 2015, it was decided to 

terminate the mandate for the active management of overseas equities with MFS 
following poor performance.  It was decided to transfer the assets to a global 
passive equity mandate with Legal & General Investment Management (LGIM). 
 

4.2. The transition was planned to take place in November 2015 with a view to 
transferring as many of the assets in-specie as possible to minimise costs.  LGIM 
estimated the cost of transition to be £178k. 

 
 
5. PROPOSAL AND ISSUES  

5.1. The Fund’s investment adviser, Deloitte, assisted with co-ordinating the transition 
with the two fund managers and the custodian and has prepared the report 
attached at Exempt Appendix 1 detailing the transition process and associated 
costs. 
 

5.2. The report shows the transition costs were £52.9k, which is significantly below 
LGIM’s initial estimate.  This was due to the large amount of crossing of stocks 
which was possible with other LGIM clients, thus avoiding transaction costs. 

 
 

6. OPTIONS AND ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS  

6.1. Not applicable. 
 
7. CONSULTATION 

7.1. Not applicable. 
 

8. EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 

8.1. Not applicable. 
 

9. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

9.1. None. 
 

10. FINANCIAL AND RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS 

10.1. None. 
 

11.  IMPLICATIONS FOR BUSINESS 

11.1 None. 
 

12.       RISK MANAGEMENT  

Page 136



12.1 Not applicable. 
 

13.       PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS 

13.1  None. 
 

14.       IT STRATEGY IMPLICATIONS 

14.1  None. 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS USED IN PREPARING THIS REPORT 

 

No. 
 

Description of 
Background Papers 

Name/Ext  of holder of 
file/copy 

Department/ 
Location 

1.    

 
LIST OF APPENDICES: 

 

EXEMPT 

Appendix 1: Deloitte: MFS LGIM Post Transition Report 

Page 137



Document is Restricted

Page 138

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 141

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 143

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 147

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 148

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 154

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 158

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes
	ITEM 1.1 Action Tracker

	4 Pensions Quarterly Update
	ITEM 4.1 Appendix 2 - Investment Deloitte Report
	ITEM 4.2 Appendix 3 - Funding Update Barnett Waddingham Report
	ITEM 4.3 Appendix 4 - Cashflow Forecast
	ITEM 4.4 Appendix 5 - Risk Register Feb 2016
	ITEM 4.5 Appendix 6 - Voting Summary Oct to Dec 2015

	5 Review of Knowledge and Skills Policy
	6 Asset Pooling and London CIV
	ITEM 6.1 Appendix 1 - LGPS Revoking and replacing the LGPS Management and Inv of Funds Regs
	About this consultation
	The consultation process and how to respond
	Scope of the consultation
	Basic Information
	Background

	Introduction and Background
	Introduction
	Background

	Getting to this stage
	Proposal 1: Adopting a local approach to investment
	Deregulating and adopting a local approach to investment
	Investment strategy s
[...]
ual Report of the company;
	1.a.10.5 exercising rights to require the directors of the ACS Operator company to call a general meeting of the company;




	7 Review of Transition from MFS to LGIM
	10 Exempt Minutes of the previous meeting
	11 Asset Pooling and London CIV
	ITEM 11.1 Appendix 4 - Deloitte - Ruffer CIV Proposal

	12 Review of Transition from MFS to LGIM
	ITEM 12.1 Appendix 1 - Review of Transition MFS to LGIM

	13 Pension Fund Investment Strategy
	ITEM 13.1 Appendix 1 - Pension Fund Investment Strategy Deloitte Analysis




Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Pensions Sub-
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Wednesday 16 March 2016 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Iain Cassidy (Chair) and PJ Murphy 
 
Officers: George Bruce (Director of Treasury and Pensions), Ibrahim Ibrahim 
(Assistant Committee Coordinator) and Nicola Webb (Pension Fund Officer). 
 
External: Kevin Humpherson (Deloitte) and Alistair Sutherland (Deloitte). 
 

 
41. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Consideration of the minutes was deferred to the next meeting. 
 

42. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Michael Adam, 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill and Councillor Guy Vincent. 
 
The Chair acknowledged that the meeting was not quorate, but the meeting 
would proceed as a briefing with any decisions being deferred until the next 
meeting.   
 

43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

44. PENSIONS QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
The committee received an update on the Pension Fund for the quarter 
ending on 31 December 2015.  
 
Pension Fund Risk Register 
 
Nicola Webb (Pension Fund Officer) drew the committees attention to the 
Pension Fund Risk Register as set out on pages 44 – 55; appendix 5 of the 
report and commented that there had been no changes to Pension Fund Risk 
Register since the previous quarter (ending 30 September 2015). In light of 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

this, Councillors requested an update on the Council’s transition to Surrey 
County Council from Capita. 
 

ACTION: Ibrahim Ibrahim and David Coates 
 
Deloitte Quarterly Report 
 
Kevin Humpherson (Deloitte) attended the meeting to provide the committee 
an update on the Pension Fund investment performance as outlined on pages 
12 – 36; appendix 2 of the report. It was reported that Majedie (UK Equity 
Fund) underperformed the FTSE All Share by 2.6% as it had had suffered 
from stock specific calls in the supermarket and banking sectors. Majedie 
attributed its short-term underperformance to market timing and Deloitte 
continue to rate Majedie positively for its UK equity capabilities. It was 
additionally reported that Oak Hill Advisors (Diversified Credit Strategies 
Fund) had underperformed its target by 3.7% although its negative 
performance was attributed down to market moves and Deloitte expected 
Oak Hill to regain its positions if its portfolios were held to maturity.   
 
RESOLVED –  
 
THAT, the report was discussed by the Councillors present.  
 

45. REVIEW OF KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS POLICY  
 
Nicola Webb encouraged the committee to complete the self-assessment 
forms to help identify any training needs 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
THAT, the report was discussed by the Councillors present.  
 

46. ASSET POOLING AND LONDON CIV  
 
Nicola Webb introduced the report, which proposed the transfer of assets 
managed by Ruffer to the London Collective Investment Vehicle (CIV), which 
would result in annual savings of approximately £31,000. The committee was 
satisfied with the report in principle but as the meeting was not quorate, the 
committee was unable to formally approve the recommendations contained 
within the report.  
 
The chair of the committee agreed that the report was urgent and agreed that 
an extra meeting was warranted to approve the recommendations contained 
within the report.   
 
RESOLVED –  
 
THAT, the report was discussed by the Councillors present.  
 
 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

47. REVIEW OF TRANSITION FROM MFS TO LGIM  
 
Nicola Webb updated the committee on the transfer from MFS to LGIM that 
occurred in November 2015. It was reported that the cost of transition was 
£52,900, which was significantly lower than LGIM’s initial estimate of 
£178,000 due to in-specie transfers and the crossing of stocks, which avoided 
transaction costs.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
THAT, the report was discussed by the Councillors present. 
 

48. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 
22 June 2016. 
 

49. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED– 
 
THAT, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the 
following items of business, on the grounds that they contain the likely 
disclosure of exempt information, as defined by paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A 
of the said Act and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

50. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Consideration of the exempt minutes were deferred to the next meeting of the 
Pensions Sub-Committee.  
 

51. ASSET POOLING AND LONDON CIV  
 
This item was discussed as part of agenda item 6. 
 

52. REVIEW OF TRANSITION FROM MFS TO LGIM  
 
This item was discussed as part of agenda item 7. 
 

53. PENSION FUND INVESTMENT STRATEGY  
 
This item was deferred until the next meeting on 22 June 2016. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
THAT, the report was discussed by the Councillors present. 
 

 
Meeting started: 7:15pm 
Meeting ended: 8:15pm 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Ibrahim Ibrahim 
Assistant Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2075 
 E-mail: ibrahim.ibrahim@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


